

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

COMMITTEE FOR EDUCATIONAL)
EQUALITY, et al., COALITION TO FUND)
EXCELLENT SCHOOLS, et al., BOARD OF)
EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,)
and the SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE)
BOARD OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,)

Plaintiffs and Plaintiff-Intervenors/)
Appellants,)

vs.)

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,)
Defendants/Respondents,)

REX SINQUEFIELD, BEVIS SCHOCK, and)
MENLO SMITH,)
Defendant-Intervenors/)
Respondents.)

Supreme Court No. SC89010
Cole County Case
No. 04CV 323022

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
HONORABLE RICHARD G. CALLAHAN, JUDGE**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COMMITTEE FOR
EDUCATIONAL EQUALITY, ET AL.**

**Alex Bartlett, Mo. Bar 17836
Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP
235 E. High Street, P.O. Box 1251
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 635-9118
Facsimile: (573) 634-7854**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
COMMITTEE FOR EDUCATIONAL
EQUALITY, ET AL.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
Pretrial Proceedings.....	14
Amended Pleadings After the Adoption of SB287.....	16
Trial.....	17
Introductory Summary.....	17
List of Witnesses.....	18
Focus Districts.....	26
Educational Funding Problems.....	28
Equal Educational Opportunities and Equity.....	47
Special Needs Children.....	52
SB287.....	52
Judge Callahan Rules Submissible Case Made.....	53
Post Trial Procedures.....	54
Judge Callahan Reopens Case <i>Sua Sponte</i>	56
ARGUMENT.....	59
Standard of Review.....	59

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SCHOOL FINANCE
CLAIMS OF THE CEE APPELLANTS, THE CFES APPELLANTS AND THE**

ST. LOUIS APPELLANTS, INASMUCH AS THE RECORD IN THIS CASE ESTABLISHED VIOLATIONS OF THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE IX, SECTION 1(a), OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION WHICH REQUIRES THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, AND HENCE THE STATE OF MISSOURI, TO MAINTAIN A SYSTEM OF FREE PUBLIC SCHOOLS WHICH WILL PROVIDE FOR THE “GENERAL DIFFUSION OF KNOWLEDGE AND INTELLIGENCE” WHICH IS NECESSARY IN THIS ERA TO PRESERVE THE “RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES OF THE PEOPLE” AND THE STATE HAS NOT DONE SO..... 67

A. Historical Background of Education Provisions in the Missouri Constitutions..... 68

B. Education Provisions From 1820 to 1865..... 71

C. 1865 Constitutional Convention and Constitution – Education. 74

D. 1875 Constitutional Convention and Constitution – Education. 80

E. 1944 Constitutional Convention and 1945 Constitution – Education. 97

F. Provisions of Article IX, Section 1(a), Missouri Constitution Are Fundamental and Enforceable in Court. 101

G. Duties of the State Under Section 1(a) and Section 3(b) of Article X Are Separate and Distinct. 120

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CLAIMS PREDICATED UPON THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 2, OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION RELATING TO EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES INASMUCH AS EDUCATION IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT IN MISSOURI AND THE

RECORD REFLECTS THAT SCHOOL FUNDING IN MISSOURI IS DISPARATE AND VIOLATES SECTION 2.....	126
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND THEN REQUIRE FUNDING FOR FACILITIES AND EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION AND FOR INCREASED FUNDING FOR TRANSPORTATION.	133
A. Facilities and Infrastructure.....	133
B. Early Childhood Education.....	139
C. Transportation.....	141
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE HANCOCK AMENDMENT CLAIMS BASED UPON SECTIONS 16, 21 AND 23 OF ARTICLE X OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION INASMUCH AS THE STATE WITH RESPECT TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS HAS REDUCED THE STATE-FINANCED PORTION OF THE COSTS OF EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS AND HAS REQUIRED NEW PROGRAMS WITHOUT FUNDING THOSE PROGRAMS.....	144
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING MESSRS. SINQUEFIELD, SCHOCK AND SMITH TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS OVER THE OPPOSITION OF ALL OF THE OTHER PARTIES AND IN LATER REFUSING TO DISMISS THEM AS PARTIES INASMUCH AS THEIR ONLY ALLEGED STANDING IS AS TAXPAYERS AND ONLY PLAINTIFFS ALLEGING THAT AS TAXPAYERS THEY ARE HARMED BY ACTIONS OF DEFENDANTS HAVE STANDING.	150

CONCLUSION 153
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 155
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 156

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Board of Education Levittown v. Nyquist, 439 N.E.2d 359 (NY 1982)..... 114

Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State, 655 N.E.2d 661 (NY 1995)..... 114

Campbell School District v. State of Wyoming, 19 P.3d 518 (Wy. 2001)..... 116, 117, 119,
131

City of Arnold v. Tourkakas, 249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. banc 2008).....59

Claremont School District v. Governor, 744 A.2d 1107 (N.H. 1999) 116, 131

Columbia Falls Elementary School District v. State of Montana, 109 P.3d 257 (Mont.
2005) 132

Committee for Educational Equality v. State, Memorandum Opinion and Judgment of
January 15, 1993, Case No. CV190-1371CC, Cole County Circuit Court 106, 109, 128,
139

Concerned Parents v. Caruthersville 18 School District, 548 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc
1977) 101, 104, 111, 128

DuPree v. Alma School District, 651 S.W.2d 90 (Ark. 1983) 111

Durant v. State of Michigan, 566 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 1997) 148

Edgewood Independent School District v. Kirby, 777 S.W.2d 391 (Texas 1989)..... 117

Fowler v. Clayton School District, 528 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. App. 1975)..... 104, 128

Ft. Zumwalt School District v. State, 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 148

<i>Gerkin v. Sherman</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, WD 69053 (Mo. App. W.D. Jan. 13, 2009).....	105
<i>Guinn v. Legislature of the State of Nevada</i> , 71 P.3d 1269 (Nev. 2003)	118
<i>Hoke Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605 S.E.2d 365 (2004).....	116
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 376 A.2d 359 (Conn. 1977).....	131
<i>Keller v. Marion County Ambulance District</i> , 280 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991).....	146
<i>McDuffy v. Secretary of the Executive Office of Education</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993)	70
<i>Pauly v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W.Va. 1979).....	131
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006).....	59
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 303 a.2d 273 (N.J. 1973)	131
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Education</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	113, 131
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	130, 131
<i>Scholle v. Carrollton School District</i> , 771 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. banc 1989)	148
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 557 P.2d 929 (Cal. 1977)	131
<i>Sikeston R-VI School District v. Ashcroft</i> , 828 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1992).....	104
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Washington County Commission</i> , 848 S.W.2d 620 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	152
<i>State ex rel. Gass v. Gordon</i> , 181 S.W.1016 (Mo. Banc 1915)	124
<i>State ex rel. J.D.S. v. Edwards</i> , 574 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 1978).....	129
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco, Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000)	151
<i>State ex rel. Philipp Transit Lines, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 552 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. banc 1977).....	148

<i>State ex rel. Roberts v. Wilson</i> , 297 S.W.419 (Mo. App. 1927).....	103
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 935 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1996)	129
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 247 S.W.3d 546 (Mo. banc 2008).....	149
<i>Weinshenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006)	129, 130
<i>West Orange-Cove Consolidated I.S.D. v. Alanis</i> , 107 S.W.3d 558 (TX 2003).....	117

Statutes

"Ordinance of Acceptance" adopted at the Convention for the people of Missouri on July 19, 1820.....	71
“An Act to provide for the organization, support and government of schools,” commonly known as the Geyer Act.....	72
An Act Providing for the Government of the Territory of Missouri” enacted by Congress on June 4, 1812 (2 U.S.Stat. 743)	71
An Act to authorize the people of the Missouri territory to form a constitution and state government . . .” (the “Enabling Act,” 3 U.S.Stat. 545, March 6, 1820)	71
Article X, Section 21	144
Kelly Act, 1853.....	73
Section 160.514, RSMo.....	110
Section 161.210, RSMo.....	140
Section 162.670, RSMo.....	139
Section 163.061, RSMo.....	141
Section 163.161, RSMo.....	141, 144

Section 164.303, RSMo.....	134
Section 165.697, RSMo.....	133
Section 167.231, RSMo.....	141
Section 210.102, RSMo.....	140
Section 313.835, RSMo.....	139
Sections 178.691, RSMo through 178.699, RSMo	140
The “Ordinance of Acceptance” adopted at the Convention for the people of Missouri on July 19, 1820.....	71

Other Authorities

“Drafters’ Notes” with respect to Section 21 of the Hancock Amendment.....	146
A History of Education in Missouri (1911), p. 1.....	70
Debates of the Missouri Constitutional Convention 1944	128
<i>Debates of the Missouri Constitutional Convention, 1875</i> 68, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101	
Floyd C. Shoemaker, <i>Missouri and Missourians</i> (1943)	80
Jefferson, A Bill for the More General Diffusion of Knowledge	68
<i>Journal of the 1865 Constitutional Convention</i>	78, 79
<i>Laws of Missouri, 1839</i>	72
<i>Laws of Missouri, 1887</i>	124
<i>Laws of Missouri, 1913</i>	133

<i>Laws of Missouri, 1931</i>	133
<i>Laws of Missouri, 1947</i>	133
<i>Laws of Missouri, 1955</i>	124
<i>Laws of Missouri, 1957</i>	124
March, “Charles D. Drake and the Constitutional Convention of 1865,” <i>47 Mo. Historical Review</i> 110 (Jan. 1953).....	74
Massachusetts Constitution, Part II, C.5, § 2	70
McCandless, <i>History of Missouri, 1820-1860</i>	72
<i>Missouri Historical Review</i> , (Jan. 1975)	104
Notes on the State of Virginia	69
<i>Oxford English Dictionary (1961)</i>	103
Phillips, <i>A Century of Education in Missouri</i> (1921).....	104
Report of the Education Committee, File No. 13, 1944 Constitutional Convention	97
State Board of Education’s <i>Strategic Plan</i> of January 2006	140
<i>The Messages and Proclamations of the Governors of the State of Missouri</i> , (State Historical Society of Missouri 1922).....	72
<i>The Missouri School Code of 1825</i>	104
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1980)</i>	105
<i>Webster’s Third New International Directory (1965)</i>	102, 103
 Rules	
5 CSR 30-261	144

5 CSR 50-375	110
Supreme Court Rule 52.12	66
Supreme Court Rule 52.12(a).....	150

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 2, Missouri Constitution.....	126
Article III, Section 36, Missouri Constitution	107
Article III, Section 36, the Missouri Constitution	104
Article III, Section 38(b)	105
Article IX.....	104
Article IX, Section 1(a), Missouri Constitution .60, 67, 102, 103, 107, 110, 111, 117, 120, 121, 122, 125, 129, 133, 138	
Article IX, Section 3(b), Missouri Constitution	109, 124
Article VI, Missouri Constitution of 1820	71
Article X, Section 23, Missouri Constitution	149
